Details of (decrease) / increase in the accumulated losses resulting from transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 are as

follows:

Share

capital
Accumulated

losses

Re-

measurement

reserve end-

of-service

benefits  Total equity

1 January 2022 (previously reported) 150,000  (91,245)  933  59,688
Recognition of expected credit losses
under IFRS 9 -  (500)  -  (500)

Reclassifications under IFRS 17   (4,241)   (4,241)

1 January 2022 (Restated) 150,000  (95,986)  933  54,947

31 December 2022 (previously reported) 230,000  (60,530)  2,107  171,577
Recognition of expected credit losses
under IFRS 9 -  (348)  -  (348)

Reclassifications under IFRS 17 -  (1,167)  -  (1,167)

31 December 2022 (Restated) 230,000  (62,045)  2,107  170,062

Sensitivity analysis

The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the reporting years below are

adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claim’s liabilities provided in

the financial statements. The insurance results are sensitive to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify the

sensitivity specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

   Year ended 31 December

 2023  2022

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio
5% Increase (9,622) (9,815)
5% Decrease 9,622 9,815

Impact on equity and net income of change in direct expense ratio – loss

component*
2% Increase (300) (432)
2% Decrease 300 432

Impact on equity and net income of change in risk adjustment for non-

financial risk

5% Increase (74) (139)
5% Decrease 74 139

* Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cashflows and surplus for the year

to earned premium.

5. GOING CONCERN
As of December 31, 2023, the Company's accumulated losses decreased to 18.18% of share capital, from 27% as at 31

December 2022, thus falling below the 20% threshold as per Article 4, Part 2 of the CMA guidelines for listed companies.

This improvement reflects the Company's effective financial management and strategic initiatives aimed at stabilizing

and strengthening the company's financial health.The Management's thorough going concern assessment supports our

confidence in the company's ability to continue operations for the foreseeable future. This is further evidenced by a

successful capital increase in 2022 (detailed in Note 21) and a proposed SAR 150 million capital increase through a rights

[…]

reported claims which are received but not yet settled with the providers. For the case of present value of future

cash flows related to reported claims, the Company uses payment information of settled batches with providers

to estimate the expected settlement amounts of recently submitted batches, while it uses mainly pre- authorization

data to estimate present value of future cash flows related to IBNR. The Company seeks to avoid inadequate

reserve levels by adopting established processes in determining claim reserve and using updated information from

both claims received and pre-authorization data.

ii) Sensitivity analysis

The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at year-end are adequate.

However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the

financial statements. The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the various assumptions. It has not been possible

to quantify the sensitivity of specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or loss due

to change in claims ratio

5% Increase (9,622)  (9,815)

5% Decrease 9,622  9,815

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or
loss due to change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase (74)  (139)

5% Decrease 74  139

The following shows the impact of a reasonable possible change in direct expense ratio on the loss component as at the

reporting date. As at 31 December 2023 there was no loss component recognized by the Company.

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or
loss due to change in direct expense ratio – loss component*

2% Increase (300) (432)
2% Decrease 300 432

* Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cashflows and surplus for the year

to earned premium.

b) Market risk

Market risk refers to the potential impact of various market dynamics on the fair value or the expected cash flows of